
 

Strategy and Resources Committee Agenda Published: 17 Nov 2021 
25 November 2021  

 

17 November 2021 
 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of the Strategy and Resources Committee will be held on THURSDAY, 25 
NOVEMBER 2021 in the Council Chamber, Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud at 7.00 pm 

 
Kathy O’Leary 

Chief Executive 
 

Please Note: The meeting is being held in the Council Chamber at Stroud District Council 
and will be streamed live on the Council’s YouTube Channel.  A recording of the meeting 
will be published onto the Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded 
except where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in 
the absence of press and public. 
 
Due to current Covid-19 regulations a maximum of 6 members of public will be 
permitted in the Council Chamber at any one time, if you would like to attend this 
meeting please contact democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk. 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES  
To receive apologies of absence. 
 

2.   MINUTES (Pages 3 - 10) 
To approve the Minutes of the meetings held on 30 September 2021. 
 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
To receive declarations of interest. 
 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
The Chair of the Committee will answer questions from members of the public 
submitted in accordance with the Council’s procedures.  
 

DEADLINE FOR RECEIPT OF QUESTIONS 
Noon on Friday, 19 November 2021 

 
Questions must be submitted to the Chief Executive, Democratic Services,  

Ebley Mill, Ebley Wharf, Stroud and can be sent by email to 
Democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCeH_AmF0s-TShcYlM8Stweg
https://www.stroud.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@stroud.gov.uk


Strategy and Resources Committee  Agenda Published: Wednesday, 17 November 2021 
25 November 2021  

 

5.   FIT FOR THE FUTURE PROGRAMME UPDATE (Verbal Report) 
To receive a verbal update. 
 

6.   PROPERTY UPDATE (Pages 11 - 20) 
To report on property reviews since 2019 and set a timetable for updating the 
Corporate Asset Management Strategy. 
 

7.   PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK REVIEW (Pages 21 - 34) 
To introduce the Performance Management Framework. 
 

8.   REVISED SOCIAL VALUE POLICY (Pages 35 - 404) 
To approve the revised Social Value Policy. 
 

9.   ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY (Pages 405 - 432) 
To consider a Draft Economic Development Strategy for the District. 
 

10.   MEMBER / OFFICER REPORTS ( TO NOTE)   
 (a)   Performance Monitoring (Pages 433 - 438) 
 (b)   Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint Committee (GEGJC) (To Follow) 
 (c)   Gloucestershire Economic Growth Scrutiny Committee (GEGSC) (To Follow) 
 (d)   Regeneration and Investment Board (To Follow) 
 (e)   Brimscombe Port (Pages 439 - 440) 

 
11.   MEMBER QUESTIONS  

See Agenda Item 4 for deadlines for submission. 
 

12.   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 441 - 442) 
To consider the work programme. 
 

Members of Strategy and Resources Committee 
 
Councillor Doina Cornell (Chair) Councillor Catherine Braun (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Chris Brine 
Councillor Gordon Craig 
Councillor Stephen Davies 
Councillor Nicholas Housden 
Councillor Nick Hurst 
Councillor Martin Pearcy 
 

Councillor Keith Pearson 
Councillor Steve Robinson 
Councillor Mattie Ross 
Councillor Ken Tucker 
Councillor Chloe Turner 
 

 



 
2021/22 

 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
30 September 2021 next meeting 

 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

30 September 2021 
 

7.00 - 9.07 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
 

Minutes 
 
Membership 
Councillor Doina Cornell (Chair) Councillor Catherine Braun (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Chris Brine 
Councillor Gordon Craig 
Councillor Stephen Davies 
Councillor Nicholas Housden 
Councillor Martin Pearcy 

Councillor Keith Pearson 
Councillor Steve Robinson 
Councillor Mattie Ross 
Councillor Ken Tucker 
Councillor Chloe Turner 

Councillor Nick Hurst*    

*= Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Strategic Director of Resources 
Interim Monitoring Officer 
Senior Democratic Services & Elections 
Officer 

Chief Executive 
Corporate Policy and Governance 

Manager 

 
SRC.024 Apologies  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Hurst. 
 
SRC.025 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were none. 
 
SRC.026 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED That the Minutes of the meetings held on 22 July 2021 were approved 
as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
2021/22 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
30 September 2021 next meeting 

 

SRC.027 Public Question Time  
 
There were none. 
 
SRC.028 Draft Council Plan  
 
The Chair, Councillor Cornell, presented the report and advised that the Plan had already 
been considered by Housing, Environment and Community Services & Licensing 
Committee. The Chair drew the Committees attention to the 3 themes included in the 
Council Plan: 

 Environment & Climate Change 

 Community Resilience & Wellbeing 

 Economy, Recovery & Regeneration. 
 
The chair advised that the Council Plan was a mix of continuing with significant ongoing 
projects such as the Canal and new projects, some of which had arisen from the last 18 
months of the pandemic.  
 
Councillor Davies advised that the Conservative group hadn’t supported the plan at 
previous committees, not because they disagreed with it, but because they wanted to 
take some time to consider it. He put forward two key suggestions: 

1. That the plan should include annotation or colour coding to show which of the 
items Stroud District Council would be leading on and which were projects that the 
Council would be working in partnership with others but would not be leading. 

2. That measures and smart objectives should be added to the key objectives to 
ensure that they have metrics by which they can use over the coming years to 
check if the Council had achieved it’s aims. 

 
The Chair thanked Councillor Davies for his constructive comments and advised the 
Committee to look at the performance management section of the report which advised 
that the Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) would be developed with Officers and 
Members. It was also confirmed that the Council Plan quarterly updates had been added 
to the Strategy and Resources Committee Work Programme.  
 
Councillor Davies asked for confirmation that Committee Chairs would consider adding 
an item to their Work Programme to write or review the KPIs to help ensure that the work 
would be completed. The Chair advised that the service Committee Chairs were present 
and they would consider the request, it was also advised that the KPIs would be picked 
up in performance management which was on the Committees Work Programmes. 
 
Councillor Brine agreed that the Council would need to be able to measure progress and 
that Performance Management needed to change so that Councillors were ensuring that 
they were looking at what the Council Plan says should be achieved and holding the 
administration to account. Councillor Braun stated that it would be really good for all 
Committee Members to work collaboratively to deliver on the Council Plan and that many 
of the projects would involve partnership work and that in the detailed KPIs further 
information could be provided on this. 
 
Councillor Davies asked again whether the Council Plan could be annotated to show 
when Stroud District Council would be taking a lead and asked for a commitment that the 
KPIs would be brought back to Committee. The Chair advised that they would need to 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 
2021/22 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
30 September 2021 next meeting 

 

consider Councillor Davies request to see whether that information would be better 
placed in the KPIs or in the Council Plan.   
 
In response to a question from Councillor Turner it was confirmed that the Youth Council 
had been consulted on the Council Plan. 
 
Co
[...]
t strategy is 
reviewed annually and that the portfolio was under constant review. He also confirmed 
that some of the fund managers would be invited to present at a Members Briefing. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 
2021/22 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
30 September 2021 next meeting 

 

 
Proposed by Councillor Robinson and Seconded by Councillor Pearcy. 
 
Councillor Pearcy commended the report and the hard work that had gone into the 
estimates despite the large number of uncertainties. 
 
On being put to the vote the motion was carried. 
 
RESOLVED a) Approve the Budget Strategy 2021/22 to 2025/26 as set 

out in this report and appendices 
b) Continue with the Business Rates pooling agreement, until 

such time as the Section151 Officer may determine. 

 
SRC.031 Leadership Gloucestershire Update  
 
The Chair advised that a briefing note had been produced and would be circulated 
following the meeting.  
 
Councillor Turner asked whether the climate change group would have budget for 
delivering projects. The Chief Executive advised that it was likely any budgetary 
requirements would be taken back to the equivalent of the Gloucestershire Economic 
Growth Joint Committee for consideration. 
 
SRC.032 Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint Committee (GEGJC)  
 
The report was circulated prior to Committee. There were no questions. 
 
SRC.033 Gloucestershire Economic Growth Scrutiny Committee (GEGSC)  
 
The report was circulated prior to Committee. There were no questions. 
 
SRC.034 Regeneration and Investment Board  
 
The Chair advised that the meeting had been postponed and provided an update on the 
Levelling Up Taskforce which had met for the first time. The Levelling Up Taskforce 
would be looking to develop a bid to the Government’s Levelling Up Fund which will 
focus on the enhancement of Stroud Town Centre’s Wallbridge area, the railway station 
and Cheapside. Progress would be reported via the Regeneration and Investment Board 
to the Committee. 
 
Further information was provided regarding the Canal Project and the public consultation 
event that had been held at Stonehouse Court Hotel, the Chair advised Members to look 
at the Cotswold Connected website for further details on timelines. 
 
A briefing session had been held for Members regarding the bid for the fusion power 
plant. They were hoping to hear soon to see if it had been shortlisted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



 
2021/22 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
30 September 2021 next meeting 

 

SRC.035 Brimscombe Port Update  
 
The chair outlined further developments since the briefing note had been published 
including: 

 All 3 tenants had vacated the Brimscombe Port site and Stroud District Council 
had instructed One Legal to cease all legal proceedings 

 The Council had not been invoicing RUSH or Grace Network for their rent and 
service charges since the end of their leases. The Group Leaders had been 
consulted and it had been agreed that no rent or service charges will be sought 
from RUSH or Grace Network covering the period from the end of their lease to 
them vacating the site.   

 The marketing for developers was due to go live and Members were encouraged 
to watch the video which had been published. 

Good progress had been made around community engagement and all residents would 
receive a leaflet. 
 
SRC.036 Water Source Heat Pumps  
 
The report was circulated prior to Committee. 
 
SRC.037 Member Questions  
 
There were none. 
 
SRC.038 Work Programme  
 
Council Davies asked whether an update on the Climate Change objectives could be 
brought to Strategy and Resources Committee. The Chair confirmed that there may be 
potential to look at specific topics at Strategy and Resources Committee. 
 
RESOLVED To note the updates to the Work Programme. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.07 pm 

 
Chair  

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10

Agenda I
[...]
rts performance management and data quality 
within the Council by co-ordinating the corporate approach to 
performance management and Service Planning.  Support and 
guidance is provided to Strategic Directors and LMT / Heads of 
Service and other managers and supervisors in delivering the 
performance management framework, and on elements such as 
performance indicators, monitoring of achievement against 
corporate priorities, benchmarking, research. 
Support is also provided to services in the creation of data 
processes that support monitoring including advice and guidance 
regarding the collection and calculation of performance indicators. 

 

Page 34

Agenda Item 7
Appendix A



Strategy and Resources Committee Agenda Item 8  
Thursday, 25 November 2021 

STROUD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

25 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

Report Title REVISED SOCIAL VALUE POLICY 

Purpose of Report To approve the revised Social Value Policy. 

Decision(s) The Committee RESOLVES to approve the revised Social 

Value Policy 

Consultation and 
Feedback 

 The Corporate Policy and Governance team, including 
Procurement. 

 The Strategic Leadership Team. 

 The Alliance Leadership Team. 

Report Author 
 

Hannah Barton, Policy & Projects Officer 

Tel:      Email: hannah.barton@stroud.gov.uk 

Options N/A 

Background Papers 
 

None. 

Appendices Appendix A – Social Value Policy 
Appendix B – National TOMs Framework 

Implications  
(further details at the 
end of the report) 
 

Financial Legal Equality Environmental 

Yes Yes No No 

 
1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1    The Public Sector (Social Value) Act 2012 sets out public sector organisations’ 

responsibilities to consider social value in higher value service contracts, or where there 
is a service element in goods or works contracts.  

 
1.2 As a result of the Act, the focus within business processes, bids and tendering activity is 

no longer solely on financial measurements, and buyers need to consider the w
[...]
ll be focussing efforts to deliver the Vision. These are: 
 

 The green economy 

 Retail and hospitality 

 Tourism and the visitor economy 

 The arts and culture 

 Agriculture, agritech and rural diversification 

 Manufacturing and advanced engineering 
 

2.5 The Strategy sets out a series of high level commitments for the District Council, as 
exemplar, enabler and encourager, to deliver the economic objectives within these 6 
priority areas. The Strategy sets out how success will be monitored and measured. 
 
 

3. ENGAGEMENT AND CONSULTATION 
 

3.1 Initial engagement with local businesses included discussions with Stroud Brewery, 
Smiths, Sartorious, Renishaw, Stonehouse Court Hotel, MRG Systems, Berkeley Tea 

Page 406

Agenda Item 9



Strategy and Resources Committee  Agenda Item 9 
25 November 2021 

Rooms, and Inches Tea Room and the Stroud District Tourism Forum with multiple 
attendees.  
 

3.2 Consultation meetings took place with a number of organisations and stakeholders 
including; Parish Councils, Gloucestershire County Council, GFirst LEP, Stroud Growth 
Hub, Stroud Chamber of Trade, the Federation of Small Businesses and Visit 
Gloucestershire. 
 

3.3 Some of the issues and concerns raised during the initial engagement included: 
 

 the need for suitable business space; 

 skills requirements and loss of skills to neighbouring areas, particularly young, 
high skilled residents to larger towns and cities; 

 improvements required to infrastructure, including digitally to support blended 
working patterns; 

 sustainable transport improvements and travel options for the Market Towns.  

 supporting smaller businesses to take up opportunities to reduce the District’s 
carbon footprint; 

 increasing inward investment and developing digital opportunities; 

 supporting manufacturing and service industries to move to greener ways of 
working.  
 

3.4 Following the development of a Draft Strategy document further targeted consultation 
took pl
[...]
in partnership with LEP to 
develop funding bids for investment 
into local businesses and improving 
local infrastructure  

 

Encouraging the take up of existing 
support networks within the sector 
through the support available including 
the Growth Hub and national support 
on offer 

 

 

P
age 428

A
genda Item

 9
A

ppendix A



 

19 
 

What the Strategy means for places 

The profile of the local economy means that economic activity and employment is not evenly 

distributed across the district. Sectors of the local economy have different locational 

requirements and reflect the availability of labour, access to key markets and key services 

and infrastructure. Equally the ED Strategy is focussing on key priority areas which are not 

evenly distributed across the district.  

The District Council’s Local Plan groups parishes together within the district that share some 

geographic and functional similarities. These eight parish clusters are used in the following 

table to indicate how the ED Strategy is likely to be delivered spatially across the district. It 

indicates the top 3 priority areas for each parish cluster based upon their current distribution. 

This is not to say that commitments within other priority areas will not be delivered within all 

parish cluster areas, but it is a broad indication of where commitments relating to the key 

priorities are more likely to have an impact.    

 

 Berkeley 
cluster 

Cam & 
Dursley 

Cotswold 
cluster 

Gloucester 
fringe 

Severn 
Vale 

Stonehouse 
cluster 

Stroud 
Valleys 

Wotton 
cluster 

The Green 
economy   

 
         

 

Retail and 
hospitality  

 
    

  
      

Tourism and 
the visitor 
economy 

  
 

  
 

  
  

  

The Arts and 
Culture  

 
  

    
    

Agriculture, 
Agritech and 
Rural 
Diversification 

  
 

      
   

Manufacturing 
and Advanced 
Engineering 

   
 

  
 

  
  

 

 

Diagram showing eight parish cluster areas 

  

Page 429

Agenda Item 9
Append

Minutes of the meeting


 
2021/22 

 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
25 November 2021 next meeting 

 

STRATEGY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

25 November 2021 
 

7.00  - 9.57 pm 
 

Council Chamber 
 

Minutes 
 
Membership 
Councillor Doina Cornell (Chair) Councillor Catherine Braun (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Chris Brine 
Councillor Gordon Craig 
Councillor Stephen Davies 
Councillor Nicholas Housden 
Councillor Martin Pearcy 

Councillor Keith Pearson 
Councillor Steve Robinson 
Councillor Mattie Ross 
Councillor Ken Tucker 
Councillor Chloe Turner 

Councillor Nick Hurst*    

*= Absent  
 
Officers in Attendance 
Chief Executive 
Strategic Director of Resources 
Interim Strategic Director of Transformation 
and Change 

Monitoring Officer 
Head of Planning Strategy 

Senior Economic Development Specialist 
Senior Policy and Governance Manager 
Property Manager 
Policy and Projects Officer 
Senior Democratic Services & Elections 

Officer 

SRC.039 Apologies  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Hurst 
 
SRC.040 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were none. 
 
SRC.041 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED That the Minutes of the meetings held on 30 September 2021 were 

approved as a correct record. 
 



 
2021/22 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
25 November 2021 next meeting 

 

SRC.042 Public Question Time  
 
There were none. 
 
SRC.043 Fit for the Future Programme Update  
 
The Interim Strategic Director of Transformation and Change provided a verbal update 
on the Fit for the Future Programme. It was confirmed that a mission statement had been 
created for the team which aligned with the wider council strategy, any suggested 
improvements that were in line with the intent of the mission statement could go ahead. 
There were four workstreams: 

 Community Connection being led by the Head of Community Services 

 Service Delivery being led by the Corporate Policy and Governance Manager 

 People and Organisational Development being led by the Human Resources 
Manager 

 Technology and Digital being led by the Interim Strategic Director of 
Transformation and Change. 

An update on current progress was provided and it was confirmed that a further 
presentation would be provided for Members to demonstrate the Digital Platform once 
the contract had been completed. 
 
Councillor Davies asked whether Covid had had any impact on the SILO culture and 
whether the back-end of IT services would also be improved. The Interim Strategic 
Director of Transformation and Change confirmed that improvements would be seen with 
use of the Digital Platform as some business would be contracted end to end using the 
platform. It was also confirmed that they were working hard to break down any SILO 
working and that they had deliberately chosen a collegiate approach to help with this. 
 
Councillor Braun asked for further clarification on timescales, the Interim Strategic 
Director of Transformation and Change advised that the first services would be delivered 
in the first quarter and would be used as a pilot and that they were working on producing 
the plan at the beginning of 2022.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Craig the Interim Strategic Director of 
Transformation and Change advised that one of their aspirations was to use self-service 
technology but only for those people who wished to use it, they would not exclude people 
who did not want to or were not able to use technology. 
 
Councillor Pearson asked whether we could work in conjunction with the County Council, 
the Chief Executive confirmed that she had recently attended a meeting with the County 
Council where they explored joined up services. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Cornell, asked for an update on the progress with the Digital 
Platform. The Interim Strategic Director of Transformation and Change stated that they 
were in the middle of negotiations with the vendor and would hope to have the contract 
prepared within the next couple of weeks.  
 
RESOLVED To note the Fit for the Future Programme Update. 
 



 
2021/22 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
25 November 2021 next meeting 

 

SRC.044 Property Update  
 
The Property Manager drew the Members attention to the map included at Appendix 2 
which showed examples of Stroud District Council Assets and the full list of Assets which 
was published on the website and was a requirement of the Local Government 
Transparency Code. It was advised that a map would also be produced for Members that 
showed Stroud District Council and Gloucestershire County Council owned properties. 
The Property Manager informed the Committee that Appendix 1 provided an update on 
the Asset Reviews and that Covid had led to significant delays to the reviews of public 
conveniences and the proposed transfer of Kingshill House. 
 
Councillor Craig asked whether playing fields were being offered to the appropriate 
Parish Councils, it was confirmed that when a lease came up for review the Parish 
Council would be contacted however they would be happy to be contacted directly by 
Parish Councils at any time to discuss this. 
 
Councillor Braun asked whether planning permission was sought for all surplus garage 
and small sites before the Council sold them. The Property Manager advised that a 
mixed approach was followed with consideration given as to what was appropriate for 
each individual site. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Ross and Seconded by Councillor Brine. 
 
Councillor Braun stated that she was pleased to see Paragraph 2.2 in the report which 
indicated their hope to greater align the Asset Management Strategy with the CN2030 
aims. 
 
On being put to the vote, the motion was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED That the current Corporate Asset Management Strategy 

is carried forward and reviewed in 2022. 
 
SRC.045 Performance Management Framework Review  
 
The Senior Policy and Governance Officer advised that most of the information had been 
available previously but had been in multiple places and this had now been brought 
together into the framework. It was also confirmed that they were currently reviewing 
systems used for performance management and would be going out for procurement in 
2022. The Senior Policy and Governance Officer stated that an updated performance 
monitoring template would be brought to the next Committee for review and would 
include a RAG status, it was further advised that training for Committee Performance 
Monitors would be carried out. 
 
In response to questions from Councillor Pearcy regarding Risk Management the 
Strategic Director of Resources confirmed that there was a report being taken to Audit 
and Standards Committee in November that set out the current risk management 
approach and the results from the review from the Internal Audit on the risk management 
process. 
 
Councillor Braun asked whether service commitments would be tracked and monitored 
by the Performance Monitors. The Senior Policy and Governance Officer advised that 



 
2021/22 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
25 November 2021 next meeting 

 

performance monitoring would usually only cover the objectives in the council plan and 
therefore service commitments wouldn’t necessarily be reported in the normal 
performance monitoring report received by Committees. 
 
Councillor Cornell asked whether this could come back to be reviewed in a years’ time so 
that they could understand what has worked well and look at any changes required. The 
Senior Policy and Governance Officer confirmed that she would be happy for the 
Committee to review the framework once it had been embedded. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Braun and Seconded by Councillor Turner. 
 
Councillor Davies stated that Committees have a responsibility to ensure the Key 
Performance Indicators for the Council Plan were set appropriately to help ensure that 
the performance monitoring process could be carried out. 
 
Councillor Braun welcomed the report and expressed her support towards a new 
performance management system which would help to re-engage Officers and Members 
in the performance management process. 
 
On being put to the vote, the motion was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED To approve the Performance Management Framework. 

 
 
SRC.046 Revised Social Value Policy  
 
The Policy and Projects Officer presented the policy and advised that it had been revised 
following the implementation of the Social Value Portal (SVP). Key points were 
highlighted including: 

 The Public Sector (Social Value) Act 2012 sets out public sector organisations 

responsibilities to consider social value in service contracts which means that local 

authorities must consider economic, social and environmental wellbeing in 

connection with public services contracts. 

 The SVP would allow the Council to report financial and non-financial data, and 

measure social value by contract, project, service area, directorate, and the 

Council as a whole. 

 The reports that could be pulled out of the Portal would be used to demonstrate 

how much social value was being delivered and this would be reported back to 

committees. 

 They were working with the Council’s Senior Economic Development Specialist to 

ensure it linked with the emerging Economic Development Strategy and would 

ensure that all of the Council documentation referred to prosperity rather than 

growth. 

Councillor Cornell asked for clarification regarding the TOMs, it was confirmed that when 
a supplier bids for a contract they can select which TOMs related to them, they would 
need to reach a 10% added social value on top of the contract. 
 
In response to questions from Councillor Davies the Policy and Projects Officer advised 
that they would be able to provide an example report and that the supplier would pay 



 
2021/22 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
25 November 2021 next meeting 

 

0.2% of the contract value. The Senior Policy and Governance Officer also confirmed 
that she could run a report to advise how many contracts there currently were over £75k. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Pearson examples were provided of adding 
social value including the employment of local residents from more disadvantaged areas. 
The Senior Policy and Governance Officer confirmed that it had to be proportionate and 
relevant to the subject of the procurement and therefore there was still flexibility. The 
Chair advised that this was a legal obligation and the SVP would help to prove what 
measures were being taken. 
 
Councillor Turner advised that the environmental and equality implications in the report 
should have included some positive implications. 
 
Councillor Craig asked whether the framework would put local companies off from 
bidding. The Senior Policy and Governance Officer confirmed that the threshold had 
been set quite high at £75k and that they did not want to create a too onerous process for 
local businesses. The Policy and Projects Officer further confirmed that a suite of 
recourses would be provided to suppliers and that they would be able to work closely 
with them if they needed help. 
 
Councillor Pearcy asked whether they would evaluate and assess how the policy is 
going. The Policy and Projects Officer confirmed that Officers would be able to pull off 
reports, an annual corporate report could also be produced which would help them to 
review progress and supplier feedback would be requested. It was further confirmed that 
they were in conversation with other local authorities regarding progress with the portal. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Brine and Seconded by Councillor Braun. 
 
On being put to the vote, the motion was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED To approve the revised Social Value Policy. 

 
 
SRC.047 Economic Development Strategy  
 
The Senior Economic Development Specialist introduced the strategy and highlighted 
key points including: 

 There was a high amount of small and medium businesses in the Stroud District 
but relatively low salaries compared to neighbouring authorities. 

 There was an ageing workforce and a need to look at how to retain young people 
and the skilled workforce 
 

The economic objectives of the strategy were identified as: 

 Improve skills and opportunities and reduce inequalities 

 Reduce carbon and ecological impacts 

 Boost our market towns and rural vitality 

 Support advanced and connected work spaces and communities 

 Support inward investment into the local economy 
 
 



 
2021/22 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
25 November 2021 next meeting 

 

The six key priority areas were identified as: 

 The green economy 

 Retail and hospitality 

 Tourism and the visitor economy 

 The arts and culture 

 Agriculture, agritech and rural diversification 

 Manufacturing and advanced engineering 
 
The Senior Economic Development Specialist confirmed that a public consultation would 
be carried out on the draft strategy followed by the production of a 10-year action plan. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Craig it was confirmed that there was a table in 
the strategy that would identify where the Council would be taking direct responsibility 
and where it was going to be an enabler/encourager and would work in partnership. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Braun the Head of Planning Strategy confirmed 
that the action plan once created would need to be reviewed regularly by the 
Regeneration and Investment Board and would also need periodic reviews at the 
Strategy and Resources Committee. 
 
Councillor Cornell asked whether the SWOT analysis could be circulated, it was 
confirmed that this could be shared. 
 
Councillor Turner raised concerns regarding the farming references being technology 
focused, the Senior Economic Development Specialist advised that they would be willing 
to meet with Councillor Turner outside the meeting to ensure the correct areas were 
covered. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Braun and Seconded by Councillor Brine. 
 
Councillor Pearson advised that he was pleased to see tourism in the strategy and that 
he hoped that the Canal would help us to become a bigger tourist area. Councillor 
Cornell also confirmed that discussions had been ongoing with the Market Towns and 
that it had been agreed that a Tourist Officer post would be funded and would work in 
conjunction with the Market Towns. 
 
On being put to the vote, the motion was carried. 

 

RESOLVED To approve the Draft Economic Development Strategy 
set out in Appendix A for a period of public 
consultation. 

 
SRC.048 Member/Officer Reports (To Note)  
 
a) Performance Monitoring  
The report was circulated prior to the Committee. 
 
b) Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint Committee (GEGJC)  
The report was circulated prior to Committee and it was confirmed that it was likely that 
an extension to the GEGJC would need to be considered. 
 



 
2021/22 

Strategy and Resources Committee Subject to approval at 
25 November 2021 next meeting 

 

c) Gloucestershire Economic Growth Scrutiny Committee (GEGSC)  
The report was circulated prior to the Committee. 
 
d) Regeneration and Investment Board  
The report was circulated prior to the Committee. The Head of Planning Strategy 
provided a further update on the Levelling Up Task Force, he confirmed that they had 
agreed a timetable and key milestones and would be looking to carry out consultation on 
the bid in February 2022. They had also begun to shortlist some projects and had 
received feedback on the first round. 
 
e) Brimscombe Port  
The report was circulated prior to the Committee and the Chair provided a further update 
to advise that 32 members of public had attended the Community Drop In Event and that 
18 people had signed up to receive updates on the project. 
 
SRC.049 Member Questions  
 
There were none. 
 
SRC.050 Work Programme  
 
RESOLVED To note the Work Programme. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.57 pm 

 
Chair  

 


